

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Uniformed Fire Officers Association, et al.,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

-against-

Bill de Blasio, in his official capacity as Mayor of
the

City of New York, et al.,

Respondents/Defendants

-against-

Communities United for Police Reform,

Intervenor-

Respondent/Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-05441-KPF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT COMMUNITIES
UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Baher Azmy
Darius Charney
Guadalupe V. Aguirre
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway
New York, New York 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6464

Alex V. Chachkes
Rene Kathawala
Christopher J. Cariello
Margaret Wheeler-Frothingham
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 506-5100
Fax: (212) 506-5151

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent/Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
B. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	5
1. New York Civil Rights Law 74 Immunizes the City Defendants from Liability for Publishing Accurate Reports of Allegations and Investigations	6
2. New York Common Law Immunizes City Defendants from Liability for Statements Made in Their Official Capacity	10
C. PLAINTIFFS’ ARTICLE 78 CLAIMS FAIL FOR A CLEAR MISINTERPRETATION OF THE LAW	11
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Use Their Error of Law Claim to Force a Determination Contradictory to the Repeal of § 50-a and the Presumption of Disclosure.....	11
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Arbitrary and Capricious Action by City Defendants	13
D. PLAINTIFF’S CONTRACT CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS	15
1. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Breach of Their Collective Bargaining Agreements	15
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead With Sufficient Particularity Any Breach of the Settlement Agreements	19
3. The Unmistakability Doctrine Also Bars Plaintiffs’ Contract Claims	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S.662 (2009).....	4, 19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. (2007).....	4, 19
<i>Bertuglia v. City of New York</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Bertuglia v. Schaffler</i> , 672 F. App'x 96 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Bloom v. Fox News of Los Angeles</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Caruci v. Dulan</i> , 246 N.Y.S.2d 727 (Sup. Ct. 1964), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 261 N.Y.S.2d 677 (1965).....	13
<i>City of Newark v. Law Dep't of City of New York</i> , 305 A.D.2d 28 (App. Div. 2003)	16
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Atl. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 603 F.3d 169 (2d Cir.2010).....	16
<i>Conversions for Real Estate, LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Inc. Vill. of Roslyn</i> , 818 N.Y.S.2d 298 (App. Div. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Cordell-Reeh v. Nannies of St. James, Inc.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 140 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Cummings v. City of New York</i> , No. 19-CV-7723 (CM)(OTW), 2020 WL 882335 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020).....	7, 9
<i>Dava v. City of New York</i> , No. 1:15-CV-08575 (ALC), 2016 WL 4532203 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2016)	5
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 481 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Easton v. Public Citizens, Inc.</i> , No. 91 Civ 1639 (JSM), 1991 WL 280688 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> 969 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir.1992).....	6

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....4

Endara-Caicedo v. New York State Dep’t of Motor Vehicles,
74 N.Y.S.3d 839 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018), *aff’d*, 115 N.Y.S.3d 880 (2020), *leave
to appeal granted*, 2020 WL 541476911

Eternity Glob. Master Fund Ltd. V. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of New York,
375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....15

Follendorf v. Brei,
273 N.Y.S.2d 128 (Sup. Ct. 1966).....10

Freeze Right Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Servs., Inc. v. City of New York,
475 N.Y.S.2d 383 (N. Y. App. Div. 1984)6, 7

Highlands Ins. Co. v. PRG Brokerage, Inc.,
No. 01 Civ. 2272, 2004 WL 35439 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2004).....20

Inc. Vill. of Ocean Beach v. Dep’t of Health Servs., Cty. Of Suffolk,
715 N.Y.S.2d 902 (App. Div. 2000).....14

Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.,
67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986)12

Jamaica Recycling Corp. v. City of New York,
816 N.Y.S.2d 282 (Sup. Ct. 2006), *aff’d*, 38 A.D.3d 398, 832 N.Y.S.2d 40
(2007).....13

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns. Inc.,
660 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2011).....15

Komarov v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.,
691 N.Y.S.2d 298 (Sup. Ct. 1999).....7

LaRocca v. Bd. of Educ. of Jericho Union Free School Dist.,
220 A.D.2d 424 (App. Div. 1995)16

Madeleine L.L.C. v. Street,
757 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y.2010).....17

Medtech Prods. Inc. v. Ranir, LLC,
596 F. Supp. 2d 778 (S.D.N.Y.2008).....16

Mena v. City of New York,
No. 15-CV-3707 (ALC), 2019 WL 1900334 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2019).....5

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....20

Napster, LLC v. Rounder Records Corp.,
761 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y.2011).....17

Negrete v. Citibank, N.A.,
187 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), *aff'd*, 759 F. App'x 42 (2d Cir. 2019).....19, 20

Pell v. Bd. of Ed. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, Westchester Cty.,
34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)13

Phillips v. Murchison,
252 F. Supp. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 1966), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on unrelated grounds*, 383 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1967)9

Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa,
173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999).....21

Rosado-Acha v. Red Bull Gmbh,
No. 15 CIV. 7620 (KPF), 2016 WL 3636672 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2016).....4

SentosaCare LLC v. Lehman,
No. 2016-504407, 2018 WL 692568 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan 25, 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 2018-03473 (N.Y. App. Div. Nov. 20, 2018)8

Sheffield v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist.,
No. 13-CV-5214 SJF AKT, 2014 WL 4774133 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)10

Simpson v. The Village Voice, Inc.,
No. 0118713/2006, 2007 WL 2815376 (Sup. Ct. Aug. 7, 2007).....6

Sirohi v. Tr. of Columbia Univ.,
No. 97-7912, 1998 WL 642463 (2d Cir. Apr. 16, 1998)19

Spinelli v. Nat'l Football League,
96 F.Supp.3d 81 (S.D.N.Y.2015)20

Sud v. Sud,
211 A.D.2d 423 (App. Div. 1995)19, 20

Swan Media Group, Inc. v. Staub,
841 F.Supp.2d 804 (S.D.N.Y.2002).....19, 20

Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
603 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6

In re Thomas v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
103 A.D.3d 495 (App. Div. 2013)12

Unif. Firefighters of Cohoes, Local 2562, IAFF, AFL-CIO v. Cuevas,
714 N.Y.S.2d 802 (App. Div. 2000)14

United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975).....21

United States v. Winstar Corp.
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....20

Washington Post Co. v. N.Y.S. State Ins. Dep’t,
61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984)16

Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)16

Weyant v. Okst,
101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996).....11

Wiese v. Kelly,
No. 08-CV-6348 (CS), 2009 WL 2902513 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009)9

Rules and Statutes

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 15, 16

Freedom of Information Law *passim*

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 8716

New York Civil Practice Law and Rule § 7803(3).....4, 11, 13, 14

New York Civil Rights Law § 50-a *passim*

New York Civil Rights Law § 74 *passim*

Other Authorities

Ashley Southall, *4 Years After Eric Garner’s Death, Secrecy Law on Police Discipline Remains Unchanged*, N.Y. TIMES (Jun. 3, 2018),
<https://nyti.ms/2DPr6YF>.....2

N.Y. Senate, Floor Debate, at 1808-09, 1812-13, <https://bit.ly/2FmWHkN> (June 9, 2020)2, 3

State of New York, Department of State Committee on Open Government,
 ANNUAL REPORT TO THE GOVERNOR AND STATE LEGISLATURE, 1, 3 (Dec.
 2014), <https://on.ny.gov/3fbCxGO>2

Testimony for Oct. 17, 2019 Hr’g, N.Y. Senate Standing Committee on Codes,
<https://bit.ly/2DPHTzA>.....2

Testimony for Oct. 24, 2019 Hr’g, N.Y. Senate Standing Committee on Codes,
<https://bit.ly/2E099X0>.....2

Tr. of June 17, 2020 Press Conference of Mayor Bill de Blasio, City of New
 York, <https://on.nyc.gov/2DFqghb>3
